

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON, WV 26601

General Contractor WV037089

Voice: 304-765-5317 FAX: 304-765-5389

FAX COVER PAGE

To	State of WV - Purchasing Division	-
Attention	Chuck Bowman	
	ber <u>304-558-3910</u> Date <u>7/1/09</u>	-
From	Tonya Vincent	_
Total Pag	es (Including this cover sheet)	5. 1
RE:		
	Sealed Bid Enclosed	NICESSA.
	RFQ Number: DEP 14668 Buyer: (8-a3) Bid Opening Date: 7/1/09 Bid Opening Time: 1:30	Ü
	Mall To:	
	WV PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E PO BOX 50130 CHARLESTON WV 25305-0130	

304-765-5389>>

Request for

AFO	NUM	BEA

DEP14662

P 2/2	23
PAGE	
-	

	TT .
1 Be	at TE
1.6	

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDR	ESS CC	HAESP	ONDEN	CETO	ATTENT	TON OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>mzpor

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	reo :	TER	MS OF SAL	Ę,,	SHIP VI	Α	l	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/	2009									
BID OPENING DATÉ:		07/01/	2009			BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
0001	West, the state of	1	JB	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	962-73					8/09, 890. ⁰⁰
	RECLAM	IATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	D & OT⊦	IER P	ROPERTIES	and the state of t	
	THE WE IS SOL CONTRA RECLANTHE "N	ST VIR ICITIN ACT TO MATION MARMET	GINIA G BIC PROVI OF 2- (WELL	DEPT S FRO DE AL ACRE S DRI	. OF ENV M QUALIFI L LABOR A ABANDONED	IRONMEN ED CONT ND MATE MINE P AGE" PI	TAL TRACT RIAL PROJE ROJE	THE AGENC PROTECTION ORS FOR A S FOR THE ECT KNOWN A	Y,	
	06/02/ CONFER PREBII	/09 @ I Rence W Ds Will	O:00 ILL F	AM. RESULI LVE F	FAILURE T	O ATTEI ISQUAL: FOOT TI	ND TH IFICA RAVEL	ATION. AL: _ OVER		
	THE ST		LOCAT	TED AI	DNG COUNT					
	OFFIC PH. 3 FEE.	E AML&I	7, 601 -0485 NT MUS	UPON ST BE	H ST., SE, PAYMENT O MADE BÝ C	CHARL F \$15.	ESTOI	FROM WVDEP N, WV 2530 ON-REFUNDA NEY ORDER.	4 Ble	
	EXHIB WEST	VIRGIN						ANY SOLIC		
SIGNATURE //	/	Z , + }+,∧;;		SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR T			NS	DATE	
Juni	IA VI	ncont		444000000000000000000000000000000000000		304	1-76:	5-5317		7/1/09
TITLE POISI	dent		FEIN 人	3-4 <i>a</i>	79911				ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
144	LICAL OFO	DONIDING	TOPE	O DIOC	DT NIANAT AND	ADDDEC	20141	DACE ADOVE L	ADCLO	ין יינבאוטטטי

304-765-5389>>

Request for

,	RFQ	N	U	ΛĐ	E	B.

DEP14662

PAGE

P 3/23



DOCIEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA : , F.O.B, TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 05/07/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 07/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER OUANTITY UOP .. LINE TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST WITH THE BID. BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D. CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSATION: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE ELEPHONE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-765-5389>>

Request for

DEP14662

304-558-2157

P 4/23



VEXDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.9. TERMS OF SALE. DATE PRINTED 05/07/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 07/01/2009 CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UOP. A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE INTEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: | FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE) MAINTENANCE BOND: BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DAYE SIGNATURE TELEPHONE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

P 5/23

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DEP14662

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOCZEN

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP:VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 07/01/2009 CAT. UNIT PRICE. AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY : UOP ITEM NUMBER AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML CONTRACTOR. | THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.DSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Breakaway, Inc CONTRACTORS NAME: WV037089 CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: .. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-765-5389>>

Request for

SH-P.TO

		~~~	
FFC	טא ב	MBE	R.

DEP14662

P.6	/23	
 PAGE		
=		



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**NECOOK** 

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL	PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF	
OFFICE OF AML&	R
601 57TH STREE	T SE
CHARLESTON, WV	1
25304	304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	rED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E		P VIA			F.O.B.		FAEIGHT TERMS
05/07/			***************************************	·····•							
BID OPENING DATE: 07/01/2009						В	PENING TIME 01:30PM			30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	POU	CAT. NO.	тем	NUMBER		:	INIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				A D D	) TCAB) E	LfA I	-				
				APP	LICABLE	LAW					
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O					E CODE,					JLES	
					INFORM.						
## COLOR (1981)					" ISSUE					Į	
	DIVISI	ON IS	THE S	OLE A	UTHORIT	Y GOVE	RNIN	IG THI	S	-	1
	PROCUR	REMENT.	.							Ì	
						nna				_	
					ED IN S						
	ANY OT	HER SC	JURCE,	VERB	AL OR W	KITTEN	, WH	TCH C	ONIKADI	15	
					ION PRO					AS	
	1		N THE	ABOVE	PARAGR	APH IS	AOI	LD AND	UF NU		
	EFFEC1	Γ.		1							
	(1) NE	TICE 7				005015	+ = =		N TO TO	7 F	
					N WORK						
					ALENDAR					46	
					ECEIVED						
					RENCE I						
					PECIFIC	DATE	E 2 14	ADLISH	ED TH I	ne.	
	PRE-CO	INSTRUC	TITON	CUNFE	RENCE.						
	(2) GI	JARANT	E AND	MAIN	TENANCE	:	i				
	12,00				LS AND		NSH	IP AFF	ECTED B	Υ	
	THE CO				JECT TO						
					CTIVE T						
					OM OR A						
]					OTH AS					•	
	WORKM	ANSHIP	SHAL	L ÚPC	N ACCEP	TANCE	OF F	FINAL	PAYMENT	BY	
	THE C	DNTRAC	TOR BE	CONS	IDERED	GUARAN	TEE	D BY T	HE		
	CONTR	ACTOR I	FOR OF	NE YEA	R FROM	THE DA	TE C	OF THE	ACCEPT	ANCE	
					THE FIN						
					LIEVE T						
					LIGENCE					AND	
					WITHIN						
					TVEDEE SIDE S	DO TERMS	ND COS	IDITIONS :			<u> </u>
SIGNATURE		<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SEE AI	EVERSE SIDE F	TELEPHO	IND CON	ANT INIV		DATE	
OWNER OF IL				·····	······						
TITLE			FEIN						ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



304-765-5389>> Breakaway Inc

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

A	FC	\$ K	IÜ	M	ĴΈ	R		_
			_	_		_	_	_

P 7/23
 PAGE

DEP14662 ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

MODERA

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	ED ::::	TEA	MS OF SALE	SHI	PVIA		F.O.B.	·.´[`.	FREIGHT TERM	3
05/07/										
BID OPENING DATE:		07/01/	2009		BID (	OPEN:	ING TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT.		NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	::	AMOUNT	
	WRITTE CONTRA EXISTI ANY FA CONTRA	N NOTI (B) CTOR W NG AT ILURES CTOR I	CE.  DURING TILL MAINT THE DATE  DUE TO TO N ANY OF	HE ONE-YI AIN THE I OF THE AI HE NEGLI THE WORK	THE CONT  EAR GUARA  PROJECT T  CCEPTANCE  GENCE OR  THAT DEV	NTEE O THI OF WORK	PERIOD, E CONDITI THE WORK. MANSHIP O S DURING	ONS F THE		
	AT ITS CONSTR ALLOTT FURTHE	EXPEN (C) RUED AS TED FOR (D)	SE. THE ONE- BEING AN WORK UNI GUARANTE	YEAR GUA EXTENSI ER THE C	RECTED BY RANTEE PE ON OF THE ONTRACT. RNING REV CAL SPECI	RIOD PER EGET	SHALL NO FORMANCE ATION MAY	TIME		
	IN PAR WITHOU HAVE, THAN T CERTIF	RT IN W JT PREJ PROVIC THIRTY	THIS CON' RITING B' UDICE TO ED THAT CALENDAR IL, RETU	THE DIR ANY OTHE THE CONTR DAYS WRI	BE CANCE ECTOR OF R RIGHT O ACTOR IS TTEN NOTI T REQUEST	PURC R RE GIVE CE,	HASING, MEDY IT N N NOT LES (DELIVERE	AAY SS ED BY	The state of the s	
	PERMI MATER PERMI	TO:  (A) TS FOR IALS TO (B) TS OR F	OBTAIN ALL TRAN O AND FRO OBTAIN RELATED J CAL SPECI	ALL NECES SPORTATION THE JOB ANY AND A DB PERMIT FICATIONS ER THIS C	LL REQUIR S.	SION PMEN ED C	OF HIGH OF AND CONSTRUCT:	ION		
11.		. : ::	. SEE	REVERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CC	MOITION	is			
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE			DATE		
TITLE			FEIN				ADDRESS C	HANGE:	S TO BE NOTED AB	DVE

Request for

RFO NUMBER DEP14662

P 8/23 PAGE

The state of the s

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODZE

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:-

DATE PRINTED :	TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/07/2009						,
BID OPENING DATE:				BID OPE	NING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE C	UANTITY"	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PROJ Plan And Made	ECT. SA S & SPEC ALL PRO\ PROPERI	ID S ARE INCO ISIONS, CL Y A PART O	F THIS CONTR	RE IN BY	REFERENCE IS THEREIN ARE ID CONSISTS OF	
(6) Appl Valu In T	PAYMENTHE ICATION ES AS HI HE SPEC	S AND COMP CONTRACTOR FOR PAYMEN EREIN BEFOR IFICATIONS	SHALL FURNI IT WITH AN IT E REQUESTED. SHALL BE USE	ISH TO DEFENIZED THE FED FOR A	DEP AN SCHEDULE OF FORM INCLUDED APPLICATIONS	
THE APPL	CONTRACTION APPLICATION	TOR BE MADE FOR PAYMEN	WITHIN 60 I T. PARTIAL PAYME	DAYS AFT	THE PAYMENT T TER RECEIPT OF C BASIS, SUBMI	
COMP PAYM WORK	PARTIAL LETED A ENT WIL COMPLE	PAYMENT BATT THE TIME L BE DETERING	SED ON THE A	AMOUNT ( ITTAL. HE ACTU MEASURI	OF WORK THE AMOUNT OF AL QUANTITY OF ES OR THE	
FOR AUTO	BANKRUP	TCY PROTECT Ly Null and	TION, THIS C	DNTRACT	TRACTOR FILES IS INATED WITHOUT	
		FOR USE OF	DOMESTIC ST			
1.	PURCHAS NO CONT	ING DIVISI	USE OR SUPP	TO SUBS Ly Stee	ECTION 2 BELOW L PRODUCTS FOR	
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>	SEE A	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERM	S AND CONDIT	IONS	
OTWINNI OTTE						
TITCE	//	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-765-5389>>

Request for

AFQ NUMBER

PAGE

P 9/23

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DEP14662

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE		,,,, ship	VIA. ; . ` ;		F.O.B.	:::	FREIGHT TERMS	
05/07/							<u> </u>				
BID OPENING DATE:		07/01/	2009			BID		VING TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	αυ	ANTITY	UOP :	CAT. NO.	ITEM N	JMBER	<u> </u>	UNIT PRICE	:. 	.AMOUNT	,
:	Р	RODUCTS HIS CON	MADE TRACT	IN T	HE UNITE	D STATES	. AS	HOSE STEEL S USED IN			
		CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT SOLI	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA DOLIN PMENT PROJ E OF CITED	ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS, WEST ON O	F, OR AN PROVEMEN LUDING, R THE IN VENTILAT THE SUPP PURSUAN VIRGINIA R AFTER	Y ADDITI T TO ANY BUT NOT STALLATI ING PLAN LY OF AN T TO A C FOR WHI JUNE 6,	LIM LIM LON ( NTS ( ND MA CONTI CH 1	ATERIALS F RACT WITH BIDS WERE 1.	OADS TING OR THE		
	В	SHAF FABR PROC SUCH HEAF	ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	RAWN, D OR By A ATION ASIC	EXTRUDE OTHERWIS COMBINA	D, FORGE E SIMILATION OF STEEL MA	ED, ARLY TWO ADE C FU	PROCESSED OR MORE OF BY THE OPE RNACE,	), 0 )F		
	C	AMEF OR 3	ICA A	ND IN R, SL	CLUDES A	LL TERRI	ITOR	STATES OF Y, CONTINE ICTION OF			
	W		, AUTH		E PURCHA The Use			MENT MAY, STEEL	IŅ		
		EXC:	ED ON AL CON DRED D	E TEN Traci Ollaf	TH OF ON	E PERCEI TWO THO	NT ( OUSA Whic	HEVER IS	łE		
SIGNATURE		<del></del>				TELEPHONE	, ,		DATE		<u> </u>
TITLE			EIN					ADDRESS CI	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOV	E

Request for Quotation

AFO NUMBER

DEP14662

P 10/23 PAGE 9

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**JOOZEK** 

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601 SUTTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRINT	ED TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.8;	FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/2009					
BID OPENING DATE:	07/01/			OPENING TIME D	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	COST	IS THE VA	HE PURPOSES OF T LUE OF THE STEEL HE PROJECT OR,	HIS SECTION, THE PRODUCT AS	
	DETE NOT QUAN	RMINES THA PRODUCED I TITY OR OT	F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STEE N THE UNITED STA HERWISE ARE NOT EET CONTRACT REQ	L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIEN REASONABLY	Т
	OF THIS	SECTION MA	SES STEEL PRODUC Y BE SUBJECT TO CODE SECTION 5A	CIVIL PENALTIES	
	REV. 10/01/0		To the second se		
	EXHIBIT 7	NA Angeles Laboratorio			
1	DOMESTIC ALL Projects	MINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	EVERY CONTRALTERATION, PUBLIC WORKS IN THE CASE MORE THAN \$! STEEL ARE RE GLASS, OR S' IN ADDITION FOR USE AT DOMESTIC ALI THE PRODUCT POUNDS OF S'	CT FOR CON REPAIR, IN S, WHERE TH OF STEEL CO 50,000 OR W EQUIRED, TH TEEL PRODUC , ITEMS OF THE SITE OF JMINUM, GLA IS LESS TH TEEL ARE US	STRUCTION, RECONT PROVEMENT OR MAINE COST IS MORE TO NLY, WHERE THE CONTROL THAN 1 THE STATE WILL ACCUTS PRODUCED IN T	NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND, OST OF STEEL IS O,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINU HE UNITED STATES IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000 KS PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY BE	M
SIGNATURE		VELTI	TELEPHONE	DATE	<u> </u>
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Request for

RFO NUMBER

DEP14662

P 11/23 PACE 10

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601 SUTTON WV

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 07/01/2009 CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY ÜÓP ITEM NÚMBER LINE : ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM (1)AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE FELEPHONE DATE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-765-5389>>

Request for

DEP14662

P 12/23

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOUZER

304-765-5317 ***510160447** BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SH-P DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINT	ED.	TEP	MS OF SAL	Ε	S.HI	P VIA	<u></u>	F.O.8, , ,	<u> </u>	FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/2009										
BID OPENING DATE:	D OPENING DATE: 07/01/2009				BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM				:30PM	
LINE	AUD	TITY .	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	SEND A	COPY	OF TH	E ADD	1			EER SHALL AGENCY FOR		
	INTERE OPENIN	STED P G DATE WITHIN	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	, IF NE		EXTI RECI	END THE BI		
	BIDDER THE SA ORIGIN ADDEND ADDEND	S AND ME RUL AL BID UM DOC UM THA	SUBMI ES AN DING UMENT T IS	TTED D REG DOCUM . TH ISSUE	TO THE SULATIONS ENT SHAPE E ONLY DEFORE TO	STATE PUR S That ap LL also a	CHA: PLY PPL' MA' URP	Y TO AN Y BE FOR A	NOIS	
	REV. 1			The state of the s	To the state of th					
					REQ	UISITION	NO.	: .DEP146	62	
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT					
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND F	AVE M	ADE THE		R Y	WING CHEC EVISIONS		
	ADDEND	סא אטו	'S:							
	NO. 1	X		:			V			
350.73		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<b>-</b>	SEER	VERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CO	OITIQUE	NS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		<u> </u>	EIN					ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

)4-	7	65-	5	38	9	>>	

Request for

}	176		U	w	36	Ħ		
-			_					_
	- 53	***	13	7		•	•	

<u>DEP14662</u>

P 13/23
 PAGE
10

	OF DA
Blade	A 2
A. L.	The state of the s

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRES	PONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

NOCEMA

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ť CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	.E., ., ., .		SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		-   -	FREI	3HT TERMS .	
05/07/					<u></u>			<u> </u>						
BID OPENING DATE:		07/01/	2009		<b>,</b>			OPEN	ING TI	ME	01	<u> 30PM</u>		
LINE	QUAI	NTITY.	UOP	CAT. NO.		EM NUMBE	n .	1	UNITPRI	OE			AMOUNT	
	NO. 2	X	• •						÷					
	NO. 3	* * * * * *	• •	į										
	NO. 4			M4444										
				F A T I	une T	o com	CIDM 1	rue p	CCCIBT	05 1	rue			
	I UNDE	RSTAND	MAY B	E CAL	SE FO	R REJ	ECTION	OF	BIDS.	Ur	INE			
	REPRES	MUST SENTATI	ON MA	DE OF	ASSU	MED T	O BE N	1ADE	DURING	ANY				
	AND AN	DISCUSS NY STAT MATZON	E PER	SONNE	LIS	NOT B	INDING	S). O	NLY TH	TIVE:	S			
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN C	FFICI	AL AD	DENDU	IS	BINDIN	IG.				
	Jan	14A T. M	cent.					.sign	IATURE					
	B	nya T.ir. makau	24.	/x		• • • • •		. COMP	ANY					
		7/1/09	, , , , , ,					DATE						
	REV.	11/96												
***************************************				NO.	TICE									
	A SIG	NED BII	Mus.	BE :	SUBMIT	TED T	0:							
		DEPARTI PURCHAS				RATIO	N							
		BUILDI	VG 15											
		2019 W					T							
		CHARLE	STON,	WV	25305-	0130								
	1,	n a rea	: -; - :	șee A	EVERSE SI			ONDITION	(\$			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-
SIGNATURE						Ī	ELEPHONE				DATE			
TITLE		1	FEIN						ADDRE	SS CHA	NGE	TO BE N	OTED ABOVE	E
L	UEN DES	DONDING	TO DE	O INICE	DT NAME		nnoce	S INI SD	ACE ARC	N/C I A	DCI (	ואפעיי מב	JOB,	

Request for

D.F.	73	3	•	•	•	-

 2	R	<u></u>
1	3	

P 14/23



MODZEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

F.O.B. . TERMS OF SALE ... SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS ....DATE PRINTED 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 07/01/2009 01:30PM CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT · · · · LINE QUANTITY UOP THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID CB-23 BUYER: **DEP14662** RFQ. NO.: 07/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 1:30 PM BID OPENING TIME: PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-765-5389 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Doug Vincent SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS BIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-765-5389>>



*510160447

SUTTON WV

BREAKAWAY INC

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP14662

,	PAGE	
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATT	ENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

304-765-5317 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD 26601

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT . DF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED.	TEF	IMS OF SAL	<b>P</b> age at		AIV GIHE:		<u> Parlandina</u>	.g.d.: 1 - 15 - 1 <b>8.0</b> .	FREIGHT TEAMS
05/19/	2009									
BID OPENING DATE:		07/01/	2009			·	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	T.	EM NUMBE	Ŕ	. UN	IT PAICE	AMOUNT
	****	<b>K K K K K K</b>	****	** AD	DENDU	1 NO.	] ***	*****	**************************************	*
									DRAINAGE	
								CTIONS 9 PRE-B		
								V ROUTE		
									PRE-BID	
		ASS, IN			MG MA	KUUTE	. 74,	NEAR TH	C 1-04	
1			DATE	AND T	IME RI	EMAIN	UNCHA	NGED AS	07/01/09	
	AT 1:3									
	<b>****</b>	*****	****	* NO	OTHER	CHANG	GES **	****	****	*
	The state of the s									
										in a salah s
0001		_	JB		962-7	3				\$109,890.00
	RECLAI	1 NOITAM	REST	ORATI	ON OF	LAND	& OTH	ER PROP	ERTIES	6707,840.
				***************************************						
	<del>,</del>							*		
			1.0000 0000	SEEDE	VERSE RID	F FOR TED	MS AND CO	···:> PROITIGNS		
SIGNATURE ONLI	in Tini	unt	<u> </u>	, vou ill		TE	LEPHONE	45-531	7 DATE	
TITLE Presid			EIN 13-4	12799	//			AC	DRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-765-5389>>

89>>

Request for Quotation

DEP14662

RFQ NUMBER

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

· PAGE :

P 16/23

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

1

コウロZボベ

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

.... FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE DIRECTOR DATE PRINTED 06/10/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 07/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: LINE ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT: QUANTITY UOP NO. ********************************* ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE MARMET (WELLS) DRAINAGE PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THE 06/02/09 MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 07/01/09 AT 1:30 PM. ************************ 962-73 JB 0001 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES \$109.890.00 THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP14662 ***** TOTAL: *** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNAT 13-4279911 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### Marmet (Wells Drive) Drainage

### Contractor's Bid Sheet

Mandaus Manas	Breakawau. Inc.
Vendors Name:	p) College   VIC

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

TEM	OUANITITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	- UMITIGEE	AMOUNT
1,0	1 L.S.	Mobilization and Demobilization	LS	\$ 10,000.00
		(Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)		
2.0	1 L.S.	Construction Layout Stakes	LS	\$ 3,000.00
		(Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)		
3.0	I L.S.	Quality Control (Cannot exceed 3% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 1,000.00
4.0	I L.S.	Site Preparation (Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 10,000.00
5.0	250 L.F.	Sediment Control	4.00	\$ 1,000.00
6.0	1.1 Acre	Revegetation	2,000.00	\$ 2,200.00
7.0		Drainage Structures		
7.1	80 L.F.	Riprap Lined Channel - Type 1	35.00	\$ 2,800.00
7.2	l Ea.	Riprap Apron	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
7.3	160 L.F.	18-Inch HDPE Pipe Culvert	54.00	\$ 8.640.00
7.4	3 Ea.	Modified Type B Inlet	2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
7,5	l Ea,	Storm Manholc	5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
7.6	30 L.F.	Road Crossing	100.00	\$ 3,000.00
9.0		Mine Seals		
9.1	3 Ea,	Wet Mine Seal	10,000,00	\$ 30,000.00
9.2	360 L.F.	12-Inch SDR35 PVC Conveyance Pipe	20.00	\$ 7,200.00
9.3	15 50lb Bags	Soda Ash Briquettes	50.00	\$ 750.00
9.4	1 Ea.	Modified Bat Gate	115,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
11.0	30 L.F.	Underdrain	60.00	\$ 1,800.00
				\$
				\$
				S
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				s
				\$
				\$
				S
			1	s
-				\$
		OTAL		\$ 109,890.00

015

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

		_							
evaluation	n from This e	elete this form the Office of ligibility required	of Surface M uirement app	ining to det plies to con					ſL und
Part A: G	lenera	l Information	l .						
		•		loc.	Tax P	ayer ID N	(o.: 13~4)	21991	1
Address:	_107	5 Old Tu	rndike_	<b>MOOD</b> 7:	n Code: 21	JaOl Ph	one: 304-	765-	<u>5</u> 317
City: S. Fax No.:	304 40E	ne: <u>Breal</u> 5 Old Tu 1-765-53	State: _	ail address:	tonyae	vincer	+6 ver	120n.n	<u>e</u> +
Part B: L	Legal S	Structure							
( Corpo	oration r (plea	n () S se specify)							
Part C: (	Certify he foll	ring and upd owing option	ating inform is, follow th	ation in the e instruction	Applicant/Vns for that of	violator Sp ption, and	ystem (AVS sign below	). Select	only
I.	Ton	ya Vin	cent_	, hav	e the expres	s authorit	y to certify t	hat:	
Χ	Inforn date. I Sign a	(print name) nation on the If you select and date belo	attached En this option, y w and do no	itity OFT fr you must at a complete	om AVS is a tach an Enti Part D.	accurate, o	complete, an om AVS to	d upto- this form	
	the in	f the information in attach an Encrea	AVS for my	m AVS to t	his form. Us	e Part D t	o provide m		
	Our co provid	ompany curre le all inform	ently has no ation require	information d in Part D	n in AVS. If . Sign and da	you selec ate below	t this option and comple	, you mu te Part D	st
					_	0			
		1 1.0		*			Tout	Title	Prasiden
Da	ate	7/1/09		Sig	nature	18n4A	# Inton-	71110	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
IMPO	D T' A 'N'	TI	,						
To orde	ar fo c	III ertify in Pari	C to the acc	curacy of ex	cisting infor	mation in	AVS, you n	nust obta	in a

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Intity OFT	79	Apı	olica	nt Violator	System		2005 13:51
- **	ID / Nam i ID / Na	ne : 15505! ame :	5 (BRI	eakaway inc	)		
Locked:	the days and value to the same and a	Red	cords	retrieved	7	J	
Rel Ent N	lame		Desc	•	End date	•	Hold
155056   V 155057   V 155057   V 155057   V	JINCENT, JINCENT, JINCENT, JINCENT, JINCENT, JINCENT, JINCENT,	TONYA DOUGLAS DOUGLAS DOUGLAS	PRS SH VP SEC TRS	05/10/2004 05/10/2004 05/10/2004 05/10/2004 02/08/2005 02/08/2005 02/08/2004	 	avsky036  avsky036  avsky036  avsky036  avsky019  avsky019  avsky019	
+- ADD(F5)			, } }	' ትጣሮሚጫ መመጣ PO) RጥS ( ፑግ 1 )	). The same sense seems some seems special seems about seems to	( 	; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;

ADD(F5) LCCK/UNLOCK(F7) REPORTS(F11) SEARCH(F2) FRV_SCR(F3) QUIT(F4) ENTITY(F6) CHOICES(F10)

ay Inc 304-765-5389 >>

Agency <u>Purchasing Division</u>
REQ.P.O# <u>DEP14662</u>

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the unde	rsigned,Breakaway, Inc.
of Sutton , West Virginia	, as Principal, and <u>Ohio Farmers Insurance</u>
Companyof Westfield Center , Ohio , a corp	oration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio with its principal office in the City of Westfield Cer	
of West Virginia, as Obligee, In the penal sum of Five Percent of Amo	ount Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our	heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas th	
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto	and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Marmet (Wells) Drainage, Kanawha County, WV	
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation of the force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability	shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the waive notice of any such extension.	des that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby a set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these pro-	
30th day of June 2009 .	
	_ //
Principal Corporate Seal	Breakaway, Ing
	(Name of Principal)
÷.	By JONLA INCOLT
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	President
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Syrety)
: ,	By: When Attornay-in-Fact
	$\cup$

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4750172 01

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinatter referred to Individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY. WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be end is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more sultable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meating

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE. COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of A.D., 2006 . JUNE

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

"KIONAL NO Top House the state of the stat

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 18th day of JUNE sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahalin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohlo Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 30th day of A.D., 2009 -June









# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIKGINIA,
COUNTY OF Braxton TO-WIT:
I, TONIA VIOCENT, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Breakdway</u> , Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Breakaway, Inc.</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Breakaway, Inc.
(Company Name)
By: Jonya Tince
Title: <u>President</u>
Date: <u>6/16/09</u>
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 16th day of June 2001.
By Commission explices 12-15-2015
NOTARY PUBLIC
Seal JEFFE B. ULLY Sea STATE OF WEST VARIANTA JEFFE B. ULLY Sea STATE STREET GARBAWAY, WV 978814 Hy commission expice December 18, 2015 (Wotory Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

RFQ No. DEP14662

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	(B	RakawaA Inc.			
Authorized Signature: _		onus Tinent	Date:	1/1/09	
		A			
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised	01/01/09,	, -			